
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 1 July 2021 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Simon Fowle, Tim Gibson, Carole Jackson, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Hannah Perkin, 
Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website. 
 
Link to meeting:  to be added 
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency.  
  

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part B Report for the Licensing Act 2003 Committee to decide 
 

 

4.  Review of Gambling Act Statement of Principles 
 

5 - 70 

 

Issued on Monday, 21 June 2021 
 
 
 



 

 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, please 
visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Committee Meeting   

Meeting Date 1st July 2021 

Report Title Draft Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005  

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations  
1. Members to endorse the contents of the report and 

instruct officers to proceed with the review process  
 

2. Members to instruct officers to undertake a seven 
week consultation on the proposed revised Statement 
of Principles for Gambling 2022 - 2025, attached as 
Appendix I 

 
3. To accept a further report after the conclusion of the 

consultation period where Members will consider any 
comments made prior to formally recommending the 
revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
Gambling for adoption by full Council 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 

 publish a Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 policy.  The existing 
 Statement of Principles was published in January 2019 and is due for renewal by 
 January 2022. 

 
1.2  This report is to apprise Members of the proposed methodology to be followed in 

 reviewing the Statement of Principles. 
 

1 Background 
 

2.1 Swale Borough Council (the Council) is the Licensing Authority under the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). The Council is required to produce 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



a ‘Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling’ to demonstrate how 
applications received under the Act will be dealt with. 

 
2.2  Section 153 of the Act requires that when exercising functions under the Act the 

Licensing Authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far 
as the authority thinks it is in accordance with: 

 

a) any relevant code of practice; 
b) any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 
c) is consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to a and b above), and; 
d) the statement published by the authority under s.349 (Statement of Principles 

for Gambling). 
 
2.3  The gambling objectives are: 

 

i) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime 

ii) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and 
iii) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 
 
2.4 The Gambling Commission 5th edition Guidance (as amended) recommends a 
 number of changes for local authorities that fall under three broad themes: 
 

a) increased focus on risk and regulation 
b) greater attention to local risk; and 
c) encouraging partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate 

risk 
 
2.5 In particular the Commission recommends that local authorities create new and 
 unique localised policies and also carry out an assessment of their local 
 environment called a ‘Local Area Profile’ (LAP) to identify the local risk of 
 gambling-related harm and to inform the Policy. Risk in this context includes 
 potential and actual risk and can take into account possible future and emerging 
 risks.   
 

2.6 Completion of a LAP is not compulsory however it is recognises that there a
[...]
lace 

A Council to be proud of 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Under the Act, the council has the power to recover its costs and 
set fees and charges at such a level that the process is cost neutral 
to the Council.  There is however a statutory maximum fee that can 
be set for every licence type under the Act. 

The financial implications associated with the revision of the 
Statement of Principles will be financed from the Licensing budget. 

If at any time in the future the policy was subject to legal challenge, 
there could be costs associated with this process 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Section 349(1) of the Act requires each licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a Statement of Principles to cover each period 
of three years. 

In preparing a Statement of Principles the regulations require 
licensing authorities to publish a notice of intention to publish a 
statement. The notice must: 

Page 8



• specify the date on which the statement is to be published 

• specify the date on which the statement will come into effect 

• specify the internet address where the statement will be 
published and the address of the premises at which it may be 
inspected 

• be published on the authority’s website and in/on one or more 
of the following places for at least four weeks before it comes 
into effect: 

• a local newspaper circulating in the area covered by the 
statement 

• a public notice board in or near the principal office of the 
authority 

• a public notice board on the premises of public libraries in the 
area covered by the statement 

Crime and 
Disorder 

Fulfilling powers and duties under the Gambling Act 2005 is of 
direct relevance to the Councils duties under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder 1998 in that the objectives of the Act are: 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, 
being associated with crime and disorder or being used to 
support crime 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

No implications 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

It is important that Swale BC has a robust and accountable 
regulatory regime in relation to gambling in order to ensure fair 
trading, prevent crime and to protect consumers.  

  

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations between persons of different groups. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply.   

 

Page 9



7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Draft Statement of Principles for Gambling 2022 - 2025 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Gambling Act 2005 
 Gambling Commission Guidance to licensing  authorities 
 Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Principles for Gambling 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 

 

Version 0.1 

Effective 1st February 2022 
  

 

Next scheduled review: 31st January 2025 

All enquiries relating to this document should be sent to: 

Licensing 

Swale Borough Council 

Swale House 

East Street 

Sittingbourne 

ME10 3HT 

 

Licensing@swale.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:Licensing@swale.gov.uk


 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Issue & Review Register 

 

 

Summary of changes  Issue number & 

date  

Approved by  

Draft Policy V0.1 Presented to General 
Licensing Committee 1st 
July 2021 
 

   

  

All changes to this document are tracked using a different colour and/or marked with a 

vertical line at the side of the page.  

If amendments have been made, this will be redistributed to all named on the distribution list. 

Compiled by:Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Date: July 2021 

Approved by: General Licensing Committee 

 Date:  

Changes and Corrections 

Any changes or corrections required should be notified in writing to:  

Licensing 

Swale Borough Council 

Swale House 

East Street 

Sittingbourne 

ME10 3HTOr  

Or: 

licensing@swale.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


 

3 | P a g e  
 

Swale Borough Council’s Statement of Principles for Gambling 
 

Table of Contents  
 

 

CHAPTER ONE ...................................................................................................................... 5 

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW ....................................................................
[...]
roduction to this Statement of Principles 

• ‘the Statement’ refers to this Statement of Principles for Gambling 
 

Introduction   
 

1. Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is required to 
publish a Statement of Principles it proposes to apply when exercising its 
functions under the Act.  The form of the Statement of Principles is set out in 
the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2007 and further guidance on what should be contained 
in the Statement of Principles can be found in the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities. 
 

2. The Licensing Authority is required by virtue of section 153 of the Gambling 
Act 2005 to aim to permit gambling in so far as it is (a) in accordance with the 
Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice; (b) in 
accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities that is in effect at the time the application is considered; (c) 

Page 15



 

6 | P a g e  
 

reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and (d) in accordance with 
this Statement of Principles. 
 

3. The Gambling Commission issues Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
for gambling operators.  Social Responsibility Codes have the force of a 
licence condition.  The Gambling Commission also issue Ordinary Codes, 
which set out best industry practice.  They are not licence conditions, but 
operators are expected to follow them unless they have alternative 
arrangements in place which they can demonstrate are equally as effective. 
 

4. The Licensing Authority, when carrying out inspections of gambling operators, 
reserves the right to assess compliance with such matters set out in the 
Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice as it sees 
fit, and will share intelligence with the Gambling Commission about any issues 
of non-compliance in this respect. 
 

5. The licensing objectives under the Gambling Ac
[...]
help shape their statements; 
although there is no requirement to do this. 
 

56. In simple terms, the objective of a local area profile in this context is to set out 
what an area is like, what risks this might pose to the licensing objectives, and 
what the implications of this are for the licensing authority and operators.   
 

57. Licensing authorities can include the local area profiles within their 
statements.  Alternatively they can reference the implications of local area 
profiles for their regulatory approach in the statement, but maintain the actual 
profiles separately in order to enable them to be updated without the need to 
re-consult on amending the full statement of principles.  This is the approach 

Page 28



 

19 | P a g e  
 

that Swale Borough Council wish to take and a local area profile will be 
published as a separate appendix to this policy. 
 

58. It should be noted that, in assessing local area profiles, Licensing Authorities 
can take into account the location of: 
 

• Schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc., with reference to the potential 
risk of under-age gambling; 

• Hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction  
issues or who are homeless, given the greater risk of problem gambling among 
these groups; 

• Religious buildings; 

• Any known information about issues about problem gambling; 

• The surrounding night-time economy, and possible interaction  with gambling 
premises;  

• Patterns of crime or anti-social behaviour in the area, and specifically linked to 
gambling premises; 

• The socio-economic makeup of the area; 

• The density of different types of gambling premises in certain locations; and  

• Specific types of gambling premises in the local area (e.g., seaside resorts may 
typically have more arcades or FECs) 

 

This Licensing Authority will expect operators to include the above factors, and any 

local area profiles created by the Council, when carrying out 
[...]
. They must 
also make them available for inspection by the general public for a minimum 
period of 18 months following the date of the lottery draw.  

 
225. Small Society Lottery returns are available for inspection, on request by the 

general public, from the Licensing Department.  
 

226. The Licensing Authority will monitor the cumulative totals of returns to ensure 
that societies do not breach the annual monetary limit of £250,000 on ticket 
sales. The Licensing Authority must notify the Commission if returns reveal 
that a society’s lotteries have exceeded the values permissible, and such 
notifications will be copied to the society in question. The Gambling 
Commission will contact the society to determine if they are going to apply for 
a lottery operator’s licence, thereby enabling them to run large society 
lotteries lawfully, and will inform the Licensing Authority of the outcome of its 
exchanges with the society. 

 
  

Page 66



 

57 | P a g e  
 

 

Appendix One 
Consultation 
 

A public consultation was carried out in respect of this Statement of Principles from 
date 5th July 2021 until 20th August 2021. As well as sending consultation letters and 
emails directly to all persons affected by gambling, a public notice was displayed at 
the Council offices at Swale House (East Street, Sittingbourne), Gateway Sheerness 
(High Street, Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Preston Street, Faversham), for the 
duration of the consultation and an advertisement of the consultation was published 
in (insert name of local newspaper and date published). 
 
*** responses were received to the consultation.   
 
Summarise the responses here. 
 
The draft Statement of Principles was published on the Council’s website for a period 
of seven weeks commencing date and was also made available at the following 
public libraries for the same period: 
 
This Statement of Principles was considered by the Council’s General Licensing 
Committee on 1st July 2021 and  9th September 2021 and approved by Full Council 
on 10 November 2021. 
 
A notice was published on the Council’s website and at Swale House 
(Sittingbourne), Gateway (Sheerness) and Alexander Centre (Faversham) on **** 
stating where the Statement of Principles could be inspected 
www.swale.gov.uk/licensing the date the Statement of Principles would be 
published, and the date it would take effect. 
  

Page 67

http://www.swale.gov.uk/licensing


 

58 | P a g e  
 

Appendix Two 
Map of the Area Covered by this Statement of 
Principles 

 

  

Page 68



 

59 | P a g e  
 

 

If you would like the Statement of Principles for Gambling in large print, 
or in another language, please contact the Licensing Team. 
 
Swale Borough Council 
Licensing Department 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent ME10 3HT 
 
Phone: 01795 417286 
Email: licensing@swale.gov.uk 
 
Copyright 
Information produced and/or disseminated by Swale Borough Council (the Council) may be subject to 
copyright and other intellectual property rights.  All rights are reserved.  Information should not be 
reproduced, modified, or distributed in any form or used in any way for commercial purposes without 
first obtaining the permission of the Council. 
 
Disclaimer 
Swale Borough Council takes all reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the information in its 
publications, however it cannot accept responsibility for any inconvenience, loss, damage, or liability 
(whether civil or criminal) nor for any legal fees and costs incurred or caused as a result of any 
information that it may provide and such information does not form any basis of a contract with users 
of it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Gambling Act Statement of Principles
	Appendix I Draft Policy 2022 - 2025 V0.1




Minutes of the meeting


- 113 - 
  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 1 July 2021 from 6.30 pm - 6.41 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Richard Darby, 
Mike Dendor (Substitute for Councillor Mike Whiting), Peter Macdonald, 
Ben J Martin (Substitute for Councillor Hannah Perkin), Lee McCall, Ken Rowles, 
Paul Stephen and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Della Fackrell, Robin Harris, Chris Hills, 
Charlotte Hudson and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillors Steve Davey and Richard 
Palmer. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Carole Jackson, Hannah Perkin, 
Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 

124 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

126 REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set-out that the Gambling Act 
2005 required the Council as licensing authority to prepare and publish a Statement 
of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 policy.   The existing Statement of Principles 
was published in January 2019 and was due for renewal by January 2022.  The 
Licensing Officer gave an overview of the report and explained that the results of 
the consultation would be reported back to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee on 9 
September 2021. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments. 
 
A Member supported the document and drew attention to the following points:  that 
Town Councils should be included as consultees, under paragraph 5.4 of the 
report, alongside Parish Councils; NHS Swale Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), no longer existed, it was now Kent and Medway CCG; and the word 
‘Bureau’ needed to be deleted from ‘Citizens Advice’. 
 



Licensing Act 2003 Committee 1 July 2021  

 

- 114 - 

A Member referred to page 9 of the report and considered there should be an 
implication listed under ‘Health and Wellbeing’, to reflect the content of paragraph 
69 in the draft document. 
 
The Licensing Officer acknowledged the comments made by Members and 
explained that the Local Area Profile, which would be published as a separate 
document, focused on any health related harm linked to gambling. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be endorsed and officers be instructed to proceed with 
the review process. 
(2) That officers undertake a seven-week consultation on the proposed 
revised Statement of Principles for Gambling 2022 – 2025, attached as 
Appendix I to the agenda. 
(3) That a further report be accepted, after the conclusion of the 
consultation period where Members would consider any comments made, 
prior to formally recommending the revised Statement of Licensing Principles 
for Gambling for adoption by Full Council. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


